## **RESOLUTION NO. 482**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OFSUPERIOR, MONTANA, RATIFYING THE DECLARATION OF EMERGENCY FOR COVID-19 PANDEMIC.

WHEREAS, on April 9, 2020, the Mayor for the Town of Superior, Montana issued a Declaration of Emergency for Covid-19 Pandemic (the "Declaration"); and

WHEREAS, the Town Council desires to ratify the issuance of the Declaration.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Council of the Town of Superior Montana, to wit:

- 1. The Town Council hereby agrees with the findings stated in the Declaration and ratifies the same.
- 2. To support any expenditures incurred by the Town in implementing the actions identified in the Declaration, the Town may seek financial assistance and reimbursement from the Federal Emergency Management Agency and the State of Montana Emergency and Disaster Fund, as appropriate.
  - 3. This Resolution is effective upon passage and approval.

ADOPTED by a <sup>3</sup>/<sub>4</sub> vote of the Town Council of the Town of Superior, Montana, on the 11th day of May, 2020.

	Roni K. Phillips, Mayor Town of Superior, Montana	
ATTEST:		
Brenda L. Schneider, Town Clerk		